
Rockland Electric Company 
4 Irving Place 
New York  NY   10003-0987 
www.oru.com 

  July 31, 2024 

Honorable Sherri L. Golden 
Secretary of the Board 
State of New Jersey 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 

Re: Rockland Electric Company’s Annual Conservation Incentive Program Filing – 
Reconciliation for the Period July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024 
BPU Docket No.  _______________  

Dear Secretary Golden: 

 Rockland Electric Company (“the Company”) hereby submits the revised tariff leaf No. 
65C in draft format proposing revisions to its Schedule for Electric Service B.P.U. No. 3 – 
Electricity (the “Electric Tariff”). 

This filing is submitted in accordance with General Information Section No. 40 of the 
Electric Tariff which requires the submission of an annual filing to implement the reconciliation of 
the Conservation Incentive Program (“CIP”) Adjustment and to establish the CIP Adjustment  
effective October 1. 

For the twelve-month period ended June 2024, the Company has compared monthly 
actual distribution revenue to the monthly target distribution revenue for three established 
customer groups: 

• Group A – Service Classification (“SC”) Nos. 1 and 3

• Group B – SC No. 2 – Secondary

• Group C – SC No. 2 – Primary

The resultant amount has been calculated using the methodology set forth in General 
Information Section No. 40 of the Electric Tariff. 

Customer group-specific CIP Adjustments as calculated in Appendix A and as shown on 
the draft Electric Tariff leaf have been determined to collect a net revenue shortfall of 
$3,560,536 over the twelve-month period commencing October 1, 2024.  The net revenue 
shortfall is made up of the following: (1) a net distribution revenue shortfall for the twelve-month 
period ended June 2024 of $2,702,093, including interest; decreased by $937,618 that will be 
deferred for collection in the next CIP adjustment filing;1 (2) the collection of $319,921 from a 



 
 

2 

deferral from the prior program year ended Jun 30, 2023; and (3) a prior period net under-
collection balance of $1,476,140, including interest.   

 
Since the Company is proposing an increase to the Group A CIP Adjustment charge, a 

draft public hearing notice has been included with this filing as Appendix B. 
 
 Please note that the Company is making this filing solely in electronic form pursuant to the 

Board’s directive in its Emergency Order dated March 19, 2020 in BPU Docket No. EO20030254.2 
 
Questions regarding this filing can be directed to Cheryl Ruggiero at (212) 460-3189. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
/s/ William A. Atzl, Jr.  

    
        Director – Rate Engineering 

 
1 Such deferral was made since the net distribution revenue shortfall is larger than the baseline amount determined 
by the BGS Savings Test.  Such amount will be included in the Company’s next CIP Adjustment filing and will not 
accrue interest. 
2 I/M/O The New Jersey Board of Public Utilities Response to the Covid-19 Pandemic for a Temporary Waiver of 
Requirements for Non-essential Obligations. 



 

ISSUED: 
 

 EFFECTIVE:   

ISSUED BY: Michele O’Connell, President 
Mahwah, New Jersey 07430 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
 
No. 40 CONSERVATION INCENTIVE PROGRAM (“CIP”) ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 
 

Each month, the Company will compare the monthly actual distribution revenue to the monthly target 
distribution revenue for each customer group.  A carrying charge will be calculated on the deferred 
balance for any over-collection or under-collection. The carrying charge will be calculate in 
accordance with the Board’s Order dated October 21, 2008 in BPU Docket No. ER08060455.  
 
Commencing July 31, 2022 and every July 31 thereafter, the Company will file to determine each 
customer group specific CIP Adjustment applicable for the 12-month period commencing October 1.  
 

 
 

 CIP Adjustment (¢ per kWh) 

 Excluding SUT Including SUT 

Group A 0.57900.2430 0.61700.2590 

Group B (0.1390)0.0810 (0.1480)0.0860 

Group C (0.1030)0.0620 (0.1100)0.0660 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
 
No. 40 CONSERVATION INCENTIVE PROGRAM (“CIP”) ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 
 

Each month, the Company will compare the monthly actual distribution revenue to the monthly target 
distribution revenue for each customer group.  A carrying charge will be calculated on the deferred 
balance for any over-collection or under-collection. The carrying charge will be calculate in 
accordance with the Board’s Order dated October 21, 2008 in BPU Docket No. ER08060455.  
 
Commencing July 31, 2022 and every July 31 thereafter, the Company will file to determine each 
customer group specific CIP Adjustment applicable for the 12-month period commencing October 1.  
 

 
 

 CIP Adjustment (¢ per kWh) 

 Excluding SUT Including SUT 

Group A 0.5790 0.6170 

Group B (0.1390) (0.1480) 

Group C (0.1030) (0.1100) 
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SC Nos. 1 and 3 SC No. 2 Secondary SC No. 2 Primary

Earnings Test - Pass or Fail

Current Period (Over)/Under-Collection (1) $2,839,594 ($131,879) ($5,622)

Prior Period (Over) / Under-Collection (2) 2,041,257 (513,693) (51,424)

Deferral from program year ended Jun 30, 2023
1

(3) 287,059 23,560 9,302

Amount to be Deferred for Future Disposition (4) 905,977 30,347 1,294

Total Period (Over)/Under Collection Target

(5) = 

(1) + (2) + 

(3)-(4) $4,261,933 ($652,359) ($49,038)

Forecasted Sales (6) 736,489,536 467,836,581 47,807,031

Rate ($/kWh), excluding SUT

(7) = 

(5) / (6) 0.00579 (0.00139) (0.00103)

SUT (8) 1.06625 1.06625 1.06625

Rate ($/kWh), including SUT

(9) = 

(7) * (8) 0.00617 (0.00148) (0.00110)

Notes:
1 Per BPU order QO19010040 and EO20090623 Order Adopting Stipulation dated on Jun 9, 2021, deferral balances are not subject to interest. 

Pass

Rockland Electric Company

Conservation Incentive Program - 12 Months Ended June 2024

Determination of Surcharge/Credit
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Distribution RPC Factor

Month Revenue (1) # of Customers $ / Customer

July $6,130,125 64,503 95.04

August 6,338,514 64,601 98.12

September 5,220,163 64,599 80.81

October 3,619,124 64,996 55.68

November 3,094,730 64,911 47.68

December 3,662,361 64,872 56.46

January 3,904,149 64,903 60.15

February 3,542,915 64,769 54.70

March 3,052,896 61,803 49.40

April 3,032,073 64,643 46.90

May 3,130,113 64,550 48.49

June 4,611,800 64,548 71.45

Notes:

(1)  Distribution Revenue is calculated based on billing determinants that were approved

       in the Company's base rate proceeding, BPU Docket No. ER21058023.

Rockland Electric Company

Conservation Incentive Program - 12 Months Ended June 2024

Revenue Per Customer Factor - SC Nos. 1 and 3, Excluding SUT
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Distribution RPC Factor

Month Revenue (1) # of Customers $ / Customer

July $2,510,771 8,620 291.27

August 2,615,709 8,790 297.58

September 2,501,881 8,764 285.47

October 2,108,697 8,724 241.71

November 1,914,338 8,653 221.23

December 2,088,713 8,823 236.73

January 2,372,733 8,709 272.45

February 2,029,588 8,705 233.15

March 1,611,877 8,240 195.62

April 2,138,182 9,221 231.88

May 1,963,006 8,729 224.88

June 2,338,145 8,628 271.00

Notes:

(1)  Distribution Revenue is calculated based on billing determinants that were approved

       in the Company's base rate proceeding, BPU Docket No. ER21058023.

Rockland Electric Company

Conservation Incentive Program - 12 Months Ended June 2024

Revenue Per Customer Factor - SC No. 2 (Secondary) Excluding SUT
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Distribution RPC Factor

Month Revenue (1) # of Customers $ / Customer

July $284,738 77 3,697.89

August 256,961 78 3,294.38

September 274,420 77 3,563.90

October 244,868 87 2,814.58

November 229,777 83 2,768.40

December 219,960 77 2,856.63

January 218,891 80 2,736.14

February 209,591 80 2,619.89

March 213,018 78 2,731.00

April 216,573 94 2,303.97

May 217,328 81 2,683.06

June 258,124 80 3,226.55

Notes:

(1)  Distribution Revenue is calculated based on billing determinants that were approved

       in the Company's base rate proceeding, BPU Docket No. ER21058023.

Rockland Electric Company

Conservation Incentive Program - 12 Months Ended June 2024

Revenue Per Customer Factor - SC No. 2 (Primary) Excluding SUT
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Revenue for 12 ME June 30, 2024

SC Nos. 1 and 3 $47,671,011
SC No. 2 Secondary 26,606,636

SC No. 2 Primary 2,669,965

Total $76,947,612

Conservation Incentive Program - 12 Months Ended June 2024

Actual Annual Distribution Revenue ($) Excluding SUT

Rockland Electric Company
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Margin Var.

Cumulative

Actual Actual Customer Actual Avg RPC Factor Margin Variance Margin Variance Interest Interest (Over)/Under

Month Dist Revenue Count Revenue / Customer $ / Customer (1) Difference (Over)/Under (Over)/Under Rate Net of Tax (2) with Interest

(a) (b) (c) = (a)/(b) (d) (e) = (d) - (c) (f) = (e)*(b)

Beg. Balance

Jul-23 $5,664,600 65,719 $86.19 $95.04 $8.85 $581,613 $581,613 5.54% $1,930 $583,543

Aug-23 6,007,554 65,764 91.35 98.12 6.77 445,222                 1,026,835 5.52% 2,660 447,882

Sep-23 5,367,877 65,819 81.56 80.81 (0.75) (49,364)                  977,471 5.47% 3,284 (46,080)

Oct-23 3,855,214 65,807 58.58 55.68 (2.90) (190,840)               786,631 5.72% 3,023 (187,818)

Nov-23 2,978,223 65,873 45.21 47.68 2.47 162,706                 949,337 5.55% 2,886 165,592

Dec-23 3,346,171 66,003 50.70 56.46 5.76 380,177                 1,329,514 5.16% 3,522 383,700

Jan-24 3,667,487 66,036 55.54 60.15 4.61 304,426                 1,633,940 4.93% 4,376 308,802

Feb-24 3,247,417 66,021 49.19 54.70 5.51 363,776                 1,997,716 4.80% 5,222 368,997

Mar-24 2,924,750 66,067 44.27 49.40 5.13 338,924                 2,336,640 5.14% 6,673 345,597

Apr-24 2,842,243 66,061 43.02 46.90 3.88 256,317                 2,592,957 5.32% 7,856 264,172

May-24 3,016,779 66,372 45.45 48.49 3.04 201,771                 2,794,727 5.56% 8,973 210,744

Jun-24 4,752,695 66,313 71.67 71.45 (0.22) (14,589)                  2,780,139 5.42% 9,051 (5,538)

$47,671,011 $59,455 $2,839,594

Notes:

(1) Details on Appendix A, Page 2

(2)  Fed & State Income Tax Rate

          Federal Income Tax Rate (Effective 1/1/2018) 21.00%

          State Income Tax Rate 9.00%

          Income Tax Gross Up Factor = 1 / [(1 - 0.21) * (1 - 0.0900)] 28.11%

          Net of Tax 71.89%

Rockland Electric Company

Conservation Incentive Program - 12 Months Ended June 2024

Revenue Per Customer - SC Nos. 1 and 3 (Residential), Excluding SUT  
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Cumulative Margin Var.

Actual Actual Customer Actual Avg RPC Factor Margin Variance Margin Variance Interest Interest (Over)/Under

Month Revenue Count Revenue / Customer $ / Customer (1) Difference (Over)/Under (Over)/Under Rate Net of Tax (2) with Interest

(a) (b) (c) = (a)/(b) (d) (e) = (d) - (c) (f) = (e) *(b)

Beg. Balance

Jul-23 $2,449,253 8,786 $278.77 $291.27 $12.50 $109,825 $109,825 5.54% $365 $110,190

Aug-23 2,538,420 8,797 288.56 297.58 9.02 79,349                     189,174 5.52% 494 79,843

Sep-23 2,478,614 8,800 281.66 285.47 3.81 33,528                     222,702 5.47% 675 34,203

Oct-23 2,752,722 8,797 312.92 241.71 (71.21) (626,434)                  (403,732) 5.72% (310) (626,745)

Nov-23 1,963,046 8,816 222.67 221.23 (1.44) (12,695)                    (416,427) 5.55% (1,363) (14,059)

Dec-23 1,992,640 8,828 225.72 236.73 11.01 97,196                     (319,231) 5.16% (1,137) 96,059

Jan-24 2,131,450 8,836 241.22 272.45 31.23 275,948                   (43,283) 4.93% (535) 275,413

Feb-24 2,071,741 8,842 234.31 233.15 (1.16) (10,257)                    (53,540) 4.80% (139) (10,396)

Mar-24 1,936,913 8,844 219.01 195.62 (23.39) (206,861)                  (260,401) 5.14% (483) (207,345)

Apr-24 1,934,017 8,834 218.93 231.88 12.95 114,400                   (146,000) 5.32% (648) 113,753

May-24 2,010,112 8,833 227.57 224.88 (2.69) (23,761)                    (169,761) 5.56% (526) (24,287)

Jun-24 2,347,708 8,818 266.24 271.00 4.76 41,974                     (127,788) 5.42% (483) 41,491

$26,606,636 ($127,788) ($4,091) ($131,879)

Notes:

(1) Details on Appendix A, Page 3

(2)  Fed & State Income Tax Rate

          Federal Income Tax Rate (Effective 1/1/2018) 21.00%

          State Income Tax Rate 9.00%

          Income Tax Gross Up Factor = 1 / [(1 - 0.21) * (1 - 0.0900)] 28.11%

          Net of Tax 71.89%

Rockland Electric Company

Conservation Incentive Program - 12 Months Ended June 2024

Revenue Per Customer - SC No. 2 (Secondary) Excluding SUT
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Cumulative Margin Var.

Actual Actual Customer Actual Avg RPC Factor Margin Variance Margin Variance Interest Interest (Over)/Under

Month Revenue Count Revenue / Customer $ / Customer (1) Difference (Over)/Under (Over)/Under Rate Net of Tax (2) with Interest

(a) (b) (c) = (a)/(b) (d) (e) = (d) - (c) (f) = (e) *(b)

Beg. Balance

Jul-23 $243,307 76 $3,201.41 $3,697.89 $496.48 $37,732 $37,732 5.54% $125 $37,858

Aug-23 262,063 75 3,494.18 3,294.38 (199.80) (14,985)                    22,747 5.52% 100 (14,885)

Sep-23 256,964 74 3,472.49 3,563.90 91.41 6,764                       29,512 5.47% 86 6,850

Oct-23 277,959 74 3,756.21 2,814.58 (941.63) (69,681)                    (40,169) 5.72% (18) (69,699)

Nov-23 200,977 74 2,715.91 2,768.40 52.49 3,884                       (36,285) 5.55% (127) 3,757

Dec-23 192,023 75 2,560.30 2,856.63 296.33 22,225                     (14,060) 5.16% (78) 22,147

Jan-24 206,759 75 2,756.78 2,736.14 (20.64) (1,548)                      (15,608) 4.93% (44) (1,592)

Feb-24 194,829 77 2,530.24 2,619.89 89.65 6,903                       (8,705) 4.80% (35) 6,868

Mar-24 908,306 77 11,796.18 2,731.00 (9,065.18) (698,019)                  (706,724) 5.14% (1,102) (699,120)

Apr-24 (523,787) 76 (6,891.94) 2,303.97 9,195.91 698,889                   (7,834) 5.32% (1,139) 697,750

May-24 202,572 77 2,630.80 2,683.06 52.26 4,024                       (3,810) 5.56% (19) 4,005

Jun-24 247,993 77 3,220.69 3,226.55 5.86 451                          (3,359) 5.42% (12) 440

$2,669,965 $907 ($3,359) ($2,262) ($5,622)

Notes:

(1) Details on Appendix A, Page 4

(2)  Fed & State Income Tax Rate

          Federal Income Tax Rate (Effective 1/1/2018) 21.00%

          State Income Tax Rate 9.00%

          Income Tax Gross Up Factor = 1 / [(1 - 0.21) * (1 - 0.0900)] 28.11%

          Net of Tax 71.89%

Rockland Electric Company

Conservation Incentive Program - 12 Months Ended June 2024

Revenue Per Customer - SC No. 2 (Primary) Excluding SUT
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CIP Net Average Interest Interest Interest (2) YTD YTD Balance 

Recoveries Balance (1) Balance Rate (Annual) Rate (Monthly) (Net of Tax) Interest including Interest

Starting Balance $1,773,689

Jul-23 (22,125) 1,795,814 1,784,751 5.54% 0.46% 5,923 5,923

Aug-23 (23,468) 1,819,282 1,807,548 5.52% 0.46% 5,977 11,901

Sep-23 (20,992) 1,840,275 1,829,778 5.47% 0.46% 5,996 17,897

Oct-23 (15,682) 1,855,957 1,848,116 5.72% 0.48% 6,333 24,230

Nov-23 (12,563) 1,868,520 1,862,238 5.55% 0.46% 6,192 30,422

Dec-23 (14,324) 1,882,843 1,875,681 5.16% 0.43% 5,798 36,220

Jan-24 (15,856) 1,898,699 1,890,771 4.93% 0.41% 5,584 41,804

Feb-24 (13,851) 1,912,550 1,905,625 4.80% 0.40% 5,480 47,284

Mar-24 (12,306) 1,924,856 1,918,703 5.14% 0.43% 5,908 53,193

Apr-24 (11,910) 1,936,766 1,930,811 5.32% 0.44% 6,154 59,346

May-24 (12,742) 1,949,508 1,943,137 5.56% 0.46% 6,472 65,819

Jun-24 (19,569) 1,969,077 1,959,292 5.42% 0.45% 6,362 72,181 $2,041,257

Group B - SC No. 2 (Secondary)

CIP Net Average Interest Interest Interest (2) YTD

Recoveries Balance (1) Balance Rate (Annual) Rate (Monthly) (Net of Tax) Interest

Starting Balance $401,790

Jul-23 81,586 320,204 $360,997 5.54% 0.46% 1,198 1,198

Aug-23 85,754 234,450 $277,327 5.52% 0.46% 917 2,115

Sep-23 82,489 151,961 $193,205 5.47% 0.46% 633 2,748

Oct-23 91,954 60,007 $105,984 5.72% 0.48% 363 3,112
Nov-23 67,647 (7,640) $26,183 5.55% 0.46% 87 3,199
Dec-23 70,684 (78,324) ($42,982) 5.16% 0.43% (133) 3,066
Jan-24 77,999 (156,323) ($117,324) 4.93% 0.41% (347) 2,719
Feb-24 73,769 (230,092) ($193,207) 4.80% 0.40% (556) 2,164
Mar-24 66,727 (296,818) ($263,455) 5.14% 0.43% (811) 1,352
Apr-24 65,938 (362,756) ($329,787) 5.32% 0.44% (1,051) 301
May-24 68,631 (431,387) ($397,071) 5.56% 0.46% (1,323) (1,021)
Jun-24 79,755 (511,142) ($471,264) 5.42% 0.45% (1,530) (2,552) ($513,693)

Group C - SC No. 2 (Primary)

CIP Net Average Interest Interest Interest (2) YTD

Recoveries Balance (1) Balance Rate (Annual) Rate (Monthly) (Net of Tax) Interest

Starting Balance $35,265

Jul-23 7,625 27,640 $31,453 5.54% 0.46% $104 104

Aug-23 8,271 19,369 $23,505 5.52% 0.46% $78 182

Sep-23 7,990 11,379 $15,374 5.47% 0.46% $50 232

Oct-23 8,902 2,477 $6,928 5.72% 0.48% $24 256

Nov-23 6,642 (4,165) ($844) 5.55% 0.46% ($3) 253

Dec-23 6,443 (10,608) ($7,387) 5.16% 0.43% ($23) 231

Jan-24 6,999 (17,607) ($14,107) 4.93% 0.41% ($42) 189

Feb-24 6,443 (24,050) ($20,828) 4.80% 0.40% ($60) 129

Mar-24 27,308 (51,358) ($37,704) 5.14% 0.43% ($116) 13

Apr-24 (14,839) (36,519) ($43,939) 5.32% 0.44% ($140) (127)

May-24 6,659 (43,178) ($39,849) 5.56% 0.46% ($133) (260)

Jun-24 7,833 (51,011) ($47,095) 5.42% 0.45% ($153) (413) ($51,424)

(1)  Starting Net Balance as Shown on Appendix A, Page 1 of 16 of the Stipulation of Settlement contained in the Board's 

       Decision and Order Adopting Stipulation dated July 24, 2024 in Docket No. ER23070471

(2)  Fed & State Income Tax Rate

          Federal Income Tax Rate (Effective 1/1/2018) 21.00%

          State Income Tax Rate 9.00%

          Income Tax Gross Up Factor = 1 / [(1 - 0.21) * (1 - 0.0900)]28.11%

          Net of Tax 71.89%

Group A - SC Nos. 1 and 3 (Residential) 

Rockland Electric Company

Conservation Incentive Program - 12 Months Ended June 2023

Prior Period Reconciliation
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Determine Weather and Non-Weather CIP Impacts
Weather Non-Weather Total

SC Nos. 1 and 3 ($693,470) $3,533,064 $2,839,594
SC No. 2 Secondary (250,224) 118,344 (131,879)
SC No. 2 Primary (10,666) 5,045 (5,622)

Total Deficiency/(Credit) ($954,359) $3,656,453 $2,702,093

Step 2: Apply Modified BGS Savings Test

A. Non-weather Impact Subject to Modified BGS Savings Test

Non-Weather Impact $3,656,453
75% Factor 75%
  Subtotal $2,742,339

Prior Year Carry-Forward (Modified BGS Savings Test) $0

  Non-weather Impact Subject to Test $2,742,339

B. BGS Savings
Permanent Capacity Savings $1,869,881
Additional Capacity BGS Savings 0
Avoided Cost BGS Savings 169,245

  Total BGS Savings $2,039,126

C. Results
Non-Weather Impacts Passing Test (current accrual) $2,718,835
Non-Weather Impacts Passing Test (prior year carry-forward) $0
Non-Weather Impacts Exceeding Test $0

Rockland Electric Company

Conservation Incentive Program - 12 Months Ended June 2024

Recovery Tests
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Step 3: Apply Variable Margin Revenue Test

A. Non-weather Impact Subject to Variable Margin Revenue Test
Non-Weather Impact $3,656,453

Prior Year Carry-Forward (Variable Margin Revenue Test) 0

  Non-weather Impact Subject to Test $3,656,453

B. Variable Margin Revenues
Variable Margin Revenues $76,947,612
Recovery Limitation 6.5%
Total Fixed Recovery Cap $5,001,595

C. Results
Non-Weather Impacts Passing Test (current accrual) $3,656,453
Non-Weather Impacts Passing Test (prior year carry-forward) $0
Non-Weather Impacts Exceeding Test $0

Step 4: Determine Recoverable Non-Weather CIP Impacts

